
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 30th March, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Smerdon
Vice Chairman Cllr Cuthbert

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Foss
Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hicks
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson

Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern
Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker
Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency (any such item to be dealt with under item 7 below);

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 1 - 28

5.  Reports of Bodies

* Indicates Minutes containing recommendations to Council

(a)  Development Management Committee - 15 February 2017 29 - 38

(b)  Salcombe Harbour Board - 20 February 2017 39 - 42

(c)  Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 23 February 2017 43 - 52

(d)  Council Tax Setting Panel - 23 February 2017 53 - 56

(e)  Executive* - 9 March 2017 57 - 64



 
 

 
 

Report to: Special Council 

Date: 30th March 2017 

Title: 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 1st April 2017 
 

 

  

Authors: Lisa Buckle   

 

David Bennett 

Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead  

Specialist Accountant 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 861413 

 

 
 

Recommendations:  That Council resolves to approve the following:- 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 

contained within Appendix A of the report. 

2.       The Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement contained within 

Appendix A which sets out the Council’s Policy on MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and the treasury 
prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 contained within Appendix B.   

4. The Investment Strategy 2017/18 Appendix C and the detailed 
criteria included in Appendix D.   

 
1. Executive summary  

This report seeks Council approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategies for 2017-18 together with their associated 
prudential indicators. 

 
Good financial management and administration underpins the entire 

strategy. The budget for investment income for 2017/18 has been set at 
£123,000. This is a reduction of £25,000 from the 2016/17 budget due to 
lower interest rates. 

 



 
 

 
2. Background  

 
The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part 

of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus 

monies are invested in low risk coun
[...]
ouncil agreed to undertake prudential borrowing of 
£6.337 million for the new leisure contract, with a further £1.5 million of 

prudential borrowing for a loan facility being subject to a business case. The 
remaining leisure investment occurs in 18/19 and 19/20. 

The table below summarises the above capital expenditure plans and how 
these plans are being financed by capital or revenue resources.  Any 
shortfall of resources results in a funding borrowing need. 

 

Capital 

expenditure 
(£m) 

2015/16 

Actual 

2016/17 

Estimate 

2017/18 

Estimate 

2018/19 

Estimate 

2019/20 

Estimate 

Total 4,357 1,765 5,015 TBA TBA 

Financed by:      

Capital receipts 1,087 300 877 TBA TBA 

Capital grants 764 366 613 TBA TBA 

Reserves (including 
New Homes Bonus 

Reserve) 

2,506 1,099 925 TBA TBA 

Net financing 

need for the year 
(This is the 

prudential 
borrowing 
required for 

capital 
investment in 

Leisure) 

Nil Nil 2,600 TBA TBA 



 
 

 
The Council’s borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 

The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  It is essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying 
need to borrow if the figure is greater than zero.    

In July 2016 (Minute 33/16) the Council agreed to undertake prudential 
borrowing of £6.337 million for the new leisure contract, with a further £1.5 

million of prudential borrowing for a loan facility being subject to a business 
case.  There is predicted to be £2.6 million of Leisure investment in 2017/18 
(this is shown in the movement in CFR). The remaining leisure investment 

occurs in 18/19 and 19/20. 

 

 2015/16 

Actual 

£000 

 

2016/17 

Estimate 

£000 

 

2017/18 

Estimate 

£000 

 

2018/19 

Estimate 

£000 

 

2019/20 

Estimate 

£000 

 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

 

Total CFR - 98 - 98 2,502 6,798 7,318 

Movement in CFR Nil Nil 2,600 4,296 520 

      

Movement in CFR represented by: 

Net Financing need 


[...]
that these exceptional levels of 
volatility could continue to occur for the foreseeable future. 

 
  

Investment and borrowing rates 
  
• Investment returns are likely to remain low during 2017/18 and beyond; 

• Borrowing interest rates have been on a generally downward trend 
during most of 2016 up to mid-August; they fell sharply to historically 

phenomenally low levels after the referendum and then even further after the 
MPC meeting of 4th August when a new package of quantitative easing 
purchasing of gilts was announced.  Gilt yields have since risen sharply due to 

a rise in concerns around a ‘hard Brexit’, the fall in the value of sterling, and an 
increase in inflation expectations.   

 
• There will remain a cost of carry to any new long-term borrowing that 

causes a temporary increase in cash balances as this position will, most likely, 
incur a revenue cost – the difference between borrowing costs and investment 
returns. 

 
Borrowing Strategy  

 
In July 2016 (Minute 33/16) the Council agreed to undertake prudential 
borrowing of £6.337 million for the new leisure contract, with a further £1.5 

million of prudential borrowing for a loan facility being subject to a business 
case.  

 
There is predicted to be £2.6 million of Leisure investment in 2017/18 (this 
is shown in the movement in CFR). The remaining leisure investment occurs 

in 18/19 and 19/20. 
 

There was also a report on the Executive agenda for a commercial property 
investment strategy. There was a recommendation as part of that report to 
gain specialist treasury management advice in order to develop a full 

business case for the commercial property investment proposals set out in 
the report, which will be brought back to Council for a final decision. This 

was approved. A revised Treasury Management Strategy would be 
presented to Council at the same time as the full business case for the 
commercial property investment proposal. 

 
 

Treasury management limits on act
[...]
priate licences and permissions must be in place prior to any such 
scheme being trialled. 

 
 The Harbour Master then updated the Board on a matter of a boat that 

had broken free of its moorings.  Members had a brief discussion on the 
merits of imposing an inspection regime on private moorings and agreed 
that this subject should be discussed at a future workshop. 

 
 Finally, it was confirmed that the next Harbour Board meeting was 

scheduled for 10 July, 2017 and would take place after the Annual 
Inspection.  The following confirmed meeting date was 25 September 
2017. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED  

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm) 

 
 
 
 
 

____________ 
         Chairman 



  O+S 23.2.17 

 

 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017   
 

Panel Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr D W May 
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr J T Pennington 
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr D Brown * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman) 
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr P C Smerdon 
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice Chairman) 
*   Cllr N A Hopwood    

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs H Bastone, I Bramble, R Foss, R D Gilbert, J A Pearce, R J Tucker, R J Vint and S A 
E Wright 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service Delivery 
and Commercial Development) and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services 

8 O&S.70/16 Devon and Cornwall Housing Chief Executive; Community 
Of Practice Lead Housing, Revenue and Benefits and 
Specialist – Place and Strategy 

9 O&S.71/16 Specialist Manager and Community Of Practice Lead 
Environmental Health 

10 O&S.72/16 Case Management Manager 
11 O&S.73/16 Group Manager – Support Services 
12 O&S.74/16 Group Manager – Support Services and Specialist – 

Performance & Intelligence 
13(a) O&S.75/16(a) Group Manager – Commercial Services 
13(b) O&S.75/16(b) Group Manager – Commercial Services 
13(c) O&S.75/16(c) Group Manager – Business Development 

 
 
O&S.66/16 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 19 
January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

 
O&S.67/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made. 

 
 



  O+S 23.2.17 

 

 

O&S.68/16 PUBLIC FORUM 
 

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration. 
 

 
O&S.69/16 LATEST PUBLISHED EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan and duly noted its contents without further discussion. 

 
 
O&S.70/16 DEVON AND CORNWALL HOUSING – ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr Paul Crawford (Devon and Cornwall Housing 

(DCH) Group Chief Executive) to the Panel meeting. 
 
 With particular reference made to the South Hams area, Mr Crawford 

proceeded to undertake a presentation that covered the following specific 
themes:- 

 
- An update on the external environment and how DCH was responding; 
- Issues to consider in delivering affordable housing in the South Hams; 

and 
- Member Questions. 

In concluding his presentation, Mr Crawford emphasised that DCH 
remained committed to the South Hams area and working together with 
the Council.  As an example of this commitment, the Panel was advised 
that DCH was currently in negotiations with the Council with a view to 
becoming an on-site tenant at Follaton House.  
 
In the subsequent discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the impact of the 1% rent reduction.  It was noted that this Central 

Government initiative would result 
[...]
d this aspect 
would be subject to a full review as part of the Council’s newly adopted 
Homelessness Strategy; 

 

(e) With regard to officer costs to administer the Strategy, officers promised 
to provide a detailed breakdown to an interested Member outside of this 
meeting. 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That officers be tasked with reviewing the Empty Homes 
Strategy as soon as is practically possible and the approach to 
dealing with empty homes as a means of meeting the wider 
housing need be endorsed. 

 

O&S.72/16 STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING BRIEFING PAPER 
 

The Panel considered a briefing paper on the Street Naming and 
Numbering function. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the lack of reference to Members.  A number of Members were of 

the view that the current approach to Street Naming and Numbering 
was lacking reference to the role of elected Members during the 
consultation process.  Furthermore, some Members cited their 
examples of specific instances when this policy was not being 
adhered to.  In light of these concerns, Members requested that the 
policy be reviewed and updated before being presented back to the 
Panel at its June 2017 meeting; 

 
(b) the frequency of town and parish council meetings.  In light of the 

frequency of these meetings, a Member was of the view that 
providing town and parish councils with only 21 days to consider a 
street name was unreasonable.  Since most town and parish 
councils met on a monthly basis, the Member felt that a 38 day time 
window would be more reasonable; 

 



  O+S 23.2.17 

 

 

(c) the use of apostrophes in street names.  Having questioned why 
apostrophes were not permitted in street names, officers committed 
to providing a response to this query outside of the meeting. 

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the current Street Naming and Numbering Policy be 
reviewed and updated before being presented back to the Panel 
meeting in June 2017. 

 
O&S.73/16 TRANSITIONAL RE
[...]
need for any further consultation.  Furthermore, another Member 
highlighted the increased income and economic benefits that 
charitable events brought to the Council and the district. 
 
 
In contrast, other Members advised of the Group objective to adopt 
an equitable policy across the district.  A Member also stated his total 
opposition to the principle of the Council subsidising charities through 
such means. 
 



  O+S 23.2.17 

 

 

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST. 

(ii) the consultation process.  The Group Chairman informed that the 
consultation exercise would include all original responders being 
written to and all Members, town and parish councils and identified 
event organisers would be included in this process.  The Panel 
questioned the need for the Events Task and Finish Group to be 
reconvened and concluded that it would be more appropriate for 
responsibility to be given to the Group Manager – Business 
Development, in consultation with the Chairman of the Group, to 
prepare the Policy for a future Executive meeting. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

1. That the suggested principles for the revised Events Policy 
and consultation process (as detailed in section 3 of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; 

 
2. That the Group Manager – Business Development, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Events Task and 
Finish Group, be tasked with preparing an Events Policy 
based on these recommendations for approval at the next 
Executive meeting after the consultation period is completed; 
and 

 
3. That, once live, the Policy be reviewed annually, with the 

fees levied being reviewed as part of the regular Fees and 
Charges setting process. 

 
 
O&S.76/16 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG 
 

The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented and 
subsequently noted with no further issues or comments being raised. 

 
 
O&S.77/16 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following comments, 

additions and amendments were made:- 
 

(a) It was noted that, in advance of the project update being presented to 
the next Panel meeting (6 April 2017), a Member site tour of the 
Sherford development had been arranged to take place on Friday, 31 
March 2017; 
 

(b) The Our Plan Annual Report would be presented to the next meeting 
on 6 April 2017; 

 
(c) With regard to the Joint Local Plan (JLP), the Head of Paid Service 

advised that the combined £150,000 that had been set aside across 



  O+S 23.2.17 

 

 

the three local authorities was a sufficient sum of money to enable for 
a robust defence of the JLP during the Examination In Public; 

 

(d) The Work Programme for the May 2017 Panel meeting would be 
updated to include the following items: 

 

o T18 Payback Period; and 
o Report from the Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group; 

 
(e) The Work Programme for the June 2017 Panel meeting would be 

updated to include the following items: 
 

o Future Use of Follaton House – to include heating; 
o An overview of the procedures relating to sickness absence 

monitoring; and 
o A review of the Street Naming and Numbering Policy; and 

 
(f) It was requested that the Work Programme for the July 2017 Panel 

meeting include an agenda item relating to an update on the 
Council’s Emergency Planning arrangements. 

 
 
(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm) 
             ___________________ 
   Chairman 



 CTSP 23.2.17 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL TAX SETTING PANEL 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2017 

 

MEMBERS 

 

* Cllr P Smerdon - Chairman 
 

* Cllr K J Baldry 
* Cllr M F Saltern 

*  Cllr R J Tucker 

 
* Denotes attendance 

 
 

Officers in attendance: 
All Agenda Items: COP Lead Finance; Specialist - Democratic Services 

 
 
 
CTSP.1/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 

to be con
[...]
od, Pearce  
Item 8 E.71/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Pearce, Pennington  
Item 9 E.72/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Green, Pearce 
Item 11 E.74/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Hawkins, Hodgson, Pennington, 

Vint 
Item 12 E.75/16 Cllr Green 
Item 13 E.76/16 Cllrs Bramble, Brazil, Green, Hodgson, Pennington, 

Vint 
Item 15 E.78/16 Cllr Hawkins 

 Also in attendance and not participating 
Cllrs Blackler, Cuthbert, May, Pringle, Saltern, Steer, Wingate 
 
 
 

Officers in attendance and participating 
All items  Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning), 

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) and Specialist Democratic Services  

Item 6 E.69/16 Specialist (Assets) 
Item 7 E.70/16 Group Manager Business Development 
Item 8 E.71/16 Finance Business Partner, s151 Officer, Group Manager 

Commercial Services, Operational Manager (Waste) 
Item 9 E.72/16 Capital Accountant, Senior Specialist Affordable Housing 
Item 11 E.74/16 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
Item 12 E.75/16 Group Manager Commercial Services 
Item 13 E.76/16 COP Lead Assets 
Item 15 E.78/16 COP Lead Assets 
 
E.65/16 WELCOME 
 

The Leader welcomed Cllr Huntley to her first meeting of the Executive.  
He also took the opportunity to welcome Cllr Dan Brown as an Executive 
Member. 

 
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

E.66/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 February 2017 were 

confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
 
  
E.67/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made: 
 
Cllr Bastone declared a personal interest in Item 15:  ‘Disposal of sites in 
Dartmouth’ (Minute E.78/16 below refers) by virtue of being the Ward 
Member.  He introduced the item and took part in the debate but 
abstained from the vote; 
 
Cllr Tucker declared a personal interest in Item 12:  ‘Parkin
[...]
unity Re-investment Project Fund be approved. 

 
 
E.70/16 INVESTMENT IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 

 
Members were presented with a report that proposed a commercial 
property investment strategy and asked for approval of funds to gain 
specialist advice in order to develop a full business case. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business Development introduced the report 
and explained how the proposal was an outcome from the survey 
undertaken by Members earlier in the year.  Members praised the 
report for being succinct and self-explanatory.  Some Members asked 
for caution and felt the proposal was risky.  One Member stated that, 
with hindsight, she would remove her initially positive responses as, in 
the cold light of day, she was not so enthusiastic.  
 
In response, the Portfolio Holder explained that at this stage the 
resolution was to gain bespoke specialist advice before proceeding 
with the project. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. That the proposed commercial property investment 

strategy and proposed direction of travel as detailed in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report be noted; 

2. That the allocation of resources from the Innovation (Invest 
to Earn) Earmarked Reserve which has an uncommitted 
balance of £20,500 be approved, to gain specialist advice 
in order to develop a full business case for the commercial 
property investment proposals set out in the presented 
report, which would be brought back to Council for a final 
decision; and 

3. That officers commence an appropriate procurement 
process to commission a property agent to work on behalf 
of the Council in relation to the proposed commercial 
property investment strategy be agreed. 

 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

 
E.71/16 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 

 
Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2016/17, and provided a forecast for the year end position.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the report and he 
and the Finance Business Partner responded to questions.  An 
additional recommendation was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED that would enable monies 
received from an Access Agreement and from Land and Property 
Investments to be assessed for transfer to the Capital Programme. 
 
Members noted and discussed the budget pressures in Commercial 
Services.  The Portfolio Holder explained that the budget had been 
significantly reduced following advice from iESE that a refuse/recycling 
round could be removed.  However, in practice this had not been 
possible and therefore there was a resulting budget overspend.  
Despite this, savings had been made within Commercial Services.  The 
Operations Manager (Waste) updated Members on the latest phase of 
the Commercial Waste project. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2016/17 financial year and the overall projected overspend of 
£27,000 be noted; and 

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer funding of 
£160,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve into the Consolidated Income and Expenditure Account 
in 2016/17. 

3. That Council be RECOMMENDED that income received from 
Access Agreements and Land and Property Investments be 
reviewed at the end of the financial year to assess if it can be 
transferred into the capital programme. 

 
 

E.72/16 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
 
Members were presented with a report that advised of the progress on 
individual schemes within the approved capital programme, including 
an assessment of their financial position. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the report. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1.  That the report be noted; and 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 

a) The capital budget for Burke Road, Totnes and 
Admiral Court, Dartmouth be increased by 
£200,500 as set out in presented exempt appendix 
B; and 

b) The £200,500 be financed by capital receipts of 
£160,000 and a contribution from the Land and 
Development Reserve of £40,500.  

 
 
E.73/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 

 
Members were presented with a report that recommended adoption of 
a number of elements related to the Treasury Management Strategy as 
detailed within the presented report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the report. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve: 

 
1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 

contained within Appendix A of the report. 
2.       The Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement contained 

within Appendix A of the presented agenda report which sets 
out the Council’s Policy on MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 contained 
within Appendix B of the presented agenda report.   

4. The Investment Strategy 2017/18 Appendix C and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix D of the presented 
agenda report.   

 
 
E.74/16 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 

 
Members were presented with a report that sought to recommend to 
full Council the adoption of the Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 and 
the 2017 Action Plan, and that the joint Member Task and Finish Group 
be retained as a Homeless Strategy Monitoring Group.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report.  
Members praised the Strategy and the work of the Task and Finish 
Group and officers who had been responsible. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 and the 2017 Action 
Plan be approved, with effect from 1 April 2017; and 

 
2. The Joint Member Task and Finish Group be retained as a 

Homelessness Strategy Monitoring Group. 
 
 
E.75/16 PARKING ENFORCEMENT FOR DITTISHAM PARISH COUNCIL
[...]
and on being put to the vote 
declared CARRIED, that Recommendation 3. be amended to include 
local Ward Members. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council:  
  

1. The endorsement of the Community Housing Strategy set 
out in the presented agenda report, specifically approving; 

2. The apportionment of the £1.88m Community Housing Fund 
(CHF) as per section 3 of the presented agenda report, 
including the forward funding of 3 FTE for 2 years. 

3. The delegation of acquisition for sites up to £250,000 for the 
delivery of community housing from the CHF grant, to the 
CoP Lead for Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Assets, S151 Officer and local Ward Members. 

  
and that Executive Resolves that a response be sent to DCLG 
ahead of the 10th March 2017 deadline, as per the Community 
Housing Strategy set out in the presented agenda report. 

 
 
E.77/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved. 

 
 

E.78/16 DISPOSAL OF SITES IN DARTMOUTH 
 
Members were presented with a report that set out the detail of a 
proposal to dispose of sites in Dartmouth. 
 
Members discussed the proposal and local Ward Members welcomed 
the report. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

1.  That the disposal of the site as set out in paragraph 1.2 of the 

presented agenda report be approved; 

2.  That the disposal of the site as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the 

presented agenda report be approved; 

3.  That authority be delegated for final negotiations to the CoP 

Lead for Assets, in conjunction with the S151 Officer and the 

Monitoring Officer. 

4.  That the recommendation to re-invest the capital receipts 

towards the development of additional commercial units in 

Ermington be noted. 

 
 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.71/16 (2 and 3), E.72 
/16 (2), E.73/16 and E.74/16 (2) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 30 MARCH 2017, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2017 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18
	5a Development Management Committee - 15 February 2017
	5b Salcombe Harbour Board - 20 February 2017
	5c Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 23 February 2017
	5d Council Tax Setting Panel - 23 February 2017
	5e Executive* - 9 March 2017



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 30th March, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Smerdon
Vice Chairman Cllr Cuthbert

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Foss Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Huntley Cllr May
Cllr Pearce Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Catherine Bowen Monitoring Officer
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

76. Declarations of Interest 

76/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.



77. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 

77/16
A report was considered that sought approval of the proposed Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies for 2017/18, together with 
their associated prudential indicators. 

In the subsequent discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the limits to borrowing activity.  In respect of the relationship 
between the limits and the Council’s proposed Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy, it was confirmed that external advice was 
currently being sought with a view to a report being presented to 
the Executive in June 2017.

For clarity, the additional borrowing allowances had been built in 
following the decision to undertake prudential borrowing of £6.337 
million in light of the Leisure contract award to the preferred bidder, 
Fusion Lifestyle (Minute 33/16 refers).  Furthermore, it was also 
noted that an additional £1.5 million of borrowing was subject to a 
business case;

(b) the requirement for this Special Council meeting.  Some Members 
expressed their concerns at the need for this special meeting to be 
held at such short notice for such a seemingly light agenda.  In 
response, the Leader informed that advice had been received from 
the Council’s external treasury management advisors (Capita) that 
the Council needed to approve its Treasury Management Strategy 
before the start of the 2017/18 Financial Year.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 
2019/20 (as contained within Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

2. That the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement 
(as contained within Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) that sets out the Council’s policy on 
MRP be approved;

3. That the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and 
the treasury prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 
(as outlined in Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report) be approved; and

4. That the Investment Strategy 2017/18 (as outlined in 
Appendix C of the presented agenda report) and the 



detailed criteria (as detailed in Appendix D of the 
presented agenda report) be approved.

78. Reports of Bodies 

78/16
(a) Development Management Committee – 15 February 2017

(b) Salcombe Harbour Board – 20 February 2017

(c) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 23 February 2017

O&S.70/16: Devon and Cornwall Housing – Annual Update

When questioned, the Chairman of the Panel confirmed that a 
standalone agenda item relating to Section 106 Contributions 
would be presented to the Panel in June/July.

O&S.74/16: Quarterly Performance Measures

In response to a Member reiterating his concerns over the planning 
enforcement service, the Panel Chairman advised that an update 
on the Planning Peer Challenge Action Plan would be considered by 
the Panel at its next meeting on 6 April 2017.

(d) Council Tax Setting Panel – 23 February 2017

(e) Executive – 9 March 2017

E.69/16: Community Reinvestment Project Fund Grant 
Allocation

A Member asked for her objections to be noted regarding the 
decision that had been taken whereby no monies had been 
allocated to Dartington related projects.  

E.71/16: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17

RESOLVED

1. That the funding of £160,000 be transferred from the 
Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve into the 
Consolidated Income and Expenditure Account in 
2016/17; and

2. That income received from Access Agreements and 
Land and Property Investments be reviewed at the 
end of the financial year to assess if it can be 
transferred into the Capital Programme.

E.72/16: Capital Programme Monitoring



RESOLVED

1. That the capital budget for Burke Road, Totnes and 
Admirals Court, Dartmouth be increased by £200,500 
(as set out in Exempt Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report); and

2. That the £200,500 be financed by capital projects of 
£160,000 and a contribution from the Land and 
Development Reserve of £40,500.

E.74/16: Homelessness Strategy 2017/22

Whilst commending the Strategy for approval, a Member did 
nonetheless feel that the recommendation to retain an ongoing 
joint monitoring SH/WD Member Task and Finish Group was 
unnecessary.  The Member was of the view that the monitoring 
role was an Overview and Scrutiny function and it should be 
reviewed by the Panel on an approximate six monthly basis.

Following a brief discussion, there was widespread support 
expressed for these comments.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Homelessness Strategy 2017/22 and the 2017 
Action Plan be approved and considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for ongoing monitoring.

E.76/16: Community Housing

RESOLVED

That the Community Housing Strategy (as set out in the 
presented agenda report) be endorsed, specifically 
approving:

- the apportionment of the £1.88 million Community 
Housing Fund (CHF) as per Section 3 of the presented 
agenda report, including the forward funding of 3 full-
time employees for a period of two years; and

- the delegation of acquisition for sites up to £250,000 
for the delivery of community housing from the CHF 
grant be granted to the COP Lead for Assets, in 
consultation with the lead Executive Member for 
Assets, the Section 151 Officer and the local Ward 
Member(s).



79. Chairman's Concluding Remarks 

79/16
As this was anticipated to be the last Council meeting of the 2016/17 
Municipal Year, the Chairman thanked all Members for their respective 
contributions during his year of office.  Furthermore, the Chairman 
stated how much he had enjoyed the role and it was his lasting 
impression that the Council was held in high regard by the local 
community.

The Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


